The Pendleton Town Council met in regular session at 6:00 PM on October 12, 2023, at Pendleton Town Hall, 100 West State Street, Pendleton, Indiana. All documents presented are on file in the Clerk-Treasurer's office and may be reviewed upon request. Town Council President Marissa Skaggs called the meeting of the Pendleton Town Council to order.

Council Members present were President Marissa Skaggs, Vice President Shane Davis, Steve Denny, and Jerry Burmeister. Jennifer Roberts was absent. Four of five members confirmed a quorum.

Also representing the Town were Clerk-Treasurer Willie Boles, Town Manager Scott Reske, Town Marshal Marc Farrer, Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Dawn Speedy, and Town Attorney Jeff Graham. The minutes from the meeting of September 14, 2023, were approved as presented.

CLERK-TREASURER'S REPORT

Clerk-Treasurer Willie Boles presented claims for September 2023. The financial report is not ready yet and will be sent to Council once complete.

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE CLAIMS AS PRESENTED WAS MADE BY SHANE DAVIS AND SECONDED BY STEVE DENNY. MOTION CARRIED WITH VOTE OF FOUR TO ZERO.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

- Police Department Farrer presented the report and discussed plans for the April 8, 2024 solar eclipse
- Town Court not present
- Park Department not present
- Planning not present
- Town Manager Scott Reske presented the report

OLD BUSINESS

Ordinance 23-25 regulating overnight public parking in designated areas

second reading

A MOTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE 23-25 ON SECOND READING WAS MADE BY SHANE DAVIS AND SECONDED BY JERRY BURMEISTER. MOTION CARRIED WITH VOTE OF FOUR TO ZERO.

Ordinance 23-29 2024 budget & public hearing

CLOSE PUBLIC MEETING & OPEN PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:23 PM

- 2024 budget
- second reading

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING & OPEN PUBLIC MEETING AT 6:25 PM

A MOTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE 23-29 ON SECOND READING WAS MADE BY SHANE DAVIS AND SECONDED BY STEVE DENNY. MOTION CARRIED WITH A VOTE OF FOUR TO ZERO.

Ordinance 23-30 2024 salary ordinance

second reading

A MOTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE 23-30 ON SECOND READING WAS MADE BY SHANE DAVIS AND SECONDED BY JERRY BURMEISTER. MOTION CARRIED WITH VOTE OF FOUR TO ZERO.

NEW BUSINESS

Resolution R23-08 additional appropriation for local roads and streets fund & public hearing

CLOSE PUBLIC MEETING & OPEN PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:28 PM

- Additional appropriation for the LRS fund
- LRS fund was not appropriated in the budget, because expenditures were not expected

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING & OPEN PUBLIC MEETING AT 6:31 PM

A MOTION TO APPROVE RESOLUTION R23-08 WAS MADE BY SHANE DAVIS AND SECONDED BY STEVE DENNY. MOTION CARRIED WITH A VOTE OF FOUR TO ZERO.

Resolution R23-09 intergovernmental agreement for building inspection services

A MOTION TO APPROVE RESOLUTION R23-09 WAS MADE BY JERRY BURMEISTER AND SECONDED BY SHANE DAVIS. MOTION CARRIED WITH VOTE OF FOUR TO ZERO.

Ordinance 23-34 amendment to UDO

• Plan Commission gave a favorable recommendation

A MOTION TO APPROVE ORDINANCE 23-34 WAS MADE BY STEVE DENNY AND SECONDED BY JERRY BURMEISTER. MOTION CARRIED WITH VOTE OF FOUR TO ZERO.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Bret Rhea made a comment concerning the police department.

ADJOURNMENT

- Next Town Council meeting is scheduled for November 9, 2023
- There being no other business brought before this Town Council, the public meeting adjourned at 6:40 pm.

Prepared by

Deputy Clerk-Treasurer

Council President